vertical bubble velocity over all size bins of 5.2 mm s−1 while also decreasing the standard

deviation by 6 mm s−1. Permitting a greater overlap has little impact on the averaged

vertical bubble velocity but does affect the x-averaged electrolyte velocity at the middle

viewing panel. However, this variation is within the standard fluctuation of the transient

simulation. Changing δj↔k,max has no effect on fdiscarded
b that arises while calculating colli-

sions. As a consequence, the value of 20 % is selected and this numerical limiter could also

be dropped in future implementations.

Reducing tcoll by 50 % increases the computational costs by 60 % as the resolution of the

collision event becomes even more time-consuming. Au contraire, doubling tcoll reduces

the CPS by 40 %. However, tcoll=200 µs impacts the simulation results and increases the

fraction of discarded bubbles to 1.15 %. As a compromise, tcoll=100 µs is chosen due to

145

5. Evaluation of the Euler-Lagrangian model for gas-liquid flows in electrolyzers

Table 5.1.: Sensitivity of the simulation results of the base case to the variation in parameters
δj↔k,max, ∆tcoll, dj,k, and rcoll.

Varied nb CPS ∆uv
b / ς(uv

b) ∆uv
el

x
fdiscarded
b

Parameter (103) (h s−1sim) (mm s−1) (mm s−1) (mm s−1) (-)
Base case 112 3.8 - - - 0.73%

δj↔k,max
5% 115 (+3%) 3.7 (-3%) 5.2 -6.0 2.7 0.74%
20% 96 (-14%) 3.8 (-1%) 0.6 -4.8 4.0 0.74%

∆tcoll
50 µs 87 (-22%) 6.1 (+60%) 0.6 1.4 0.9 0.36%
200 µs 116 (+4%) 2.2 (-41%) -6.8 -2.4 1.1 1.15%

d
har

j,k 119 (+6%) 4.1 (+7%) 3.9 -5.4 1.1 0.68%
rcoll 0.5 mm 95 (+4%) 2.0 (-48%) 2.1 -2.1 0.8 0.8%

the minor computational cost. Changing the computational scheme for dj,k leads to an

increase in average vertical bubble velocity of the size bins and ∆uv
el

x
of 1.1 and 4 mm s−1,

respectively. Out of simplicity, the previous sections’ standard option (arithmetic mean)

is kept. Finally, halving rcoll to 0.5 mm drastically reduces the computational cost and

almost halves the required CPS. Since the impact on the computational results is small

and rcoll is often chosen around the maximal parcel diameter, rcoll is set to 0.5 mm for all

following simulations.

5.2. Simulation of partially transparent electrolyzer

After discussing and selecting adequate simulation parameters, this Section simulates dif-

ferent operating conditions of the partially transparent electrolyzer and compares them